

United Nations
Educational, Scientific
and Cultural Organization

Organisation des Nations Unies pour l'éducation, la science et la culture

Organización de las Naciones Unidas para la Educación, la Ciencia y la Cultura

Организация Объединенных Наций по вопросам образования, науки и культуры

联合国教育、 科学及文化组织 منظمة الأمم المتحدة للتربية والعلم والثقافة

## **UNITWIN/UNESCO Chairs Programme**

Mr. Ali Akbar Matkan Secretary General Iranian National Commission Islamic Republic of Iran

Ref: ED/FLI/24/62 15 March 2024

Subject: Appointment of Chairholder, UNESCO Chair on the History of Traditional Medicine, The Iranian Academy of Medical Sciences, Islamic Republic of Iran (ID 2017IR1234)

Dear Secretary General,

Reference is made to the request to appoint Professor Mohammad Ali Mohagheghi, as chairholder of the UNESCO Chair on the History of Traditional Medicine at the Iranian Academy of Medical Sciences.

In accordance with the <u>UNITWIN/UNESCO Chairs Programme guidelines and procedures</u>, I am pleased to inform you that UNESCO agrees with the proposal. As such, you will be pleased to find the name of Professor Mohammad Ali Mohagheghi in the list of UNESCO Chairs and UNITWIN Networks on the <u>programme webpage</u>.

I would like to take the chance to remind you that the designated Focal Point for the Chair is Ms. Mehrasa Mehrdadi, (m.mehrdadi@unesco.org). The designated focal point can be contacted to seek out opportunities for closer collaboration with UNESCO. The focal point looks forward to hearing from the Chair on a regular basis – please adds her to the mailing lists, invite her to join Chair events, and share the Chair's latest research/publications.

I continue to wish this Chair the utmost success, and we thank you, once again, for your cooperation within the framework of the UNITWIN/UNESCO Chairs Programme .

Yours sincerely,

Sobhi Tawil (PhD)

Director

Future of Learning and Innovation